

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL

MAY 20 2013

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY _____

No. SC11-2568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FLORIDA BOARD OF BAR EXAMINERS RE: QUESTION AS TO
WHETHER UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR
ADMISSION TO THE FLORIDA BAR**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL TENNY
(202) 514-1838
Attorneys
Civil Division, Room 7215
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
I. Statutory Framework	2
A. Alien Eligibility for State and Local “Public Benefits”	2
B. Employment of Aliens.....	4
II. Factual Background	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Because this Court Is Funded Through Appropriations, 8 U.S.C. § 1621 Precludes Licenses Issued by this Court.....	7
II. The Question Whether a State Bar License May Be Issued Does Not Turn on Whether the Licensee May Be Legally Employed and Is Unaffected by Deferred Action	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	10
<i>Matter of Kanwal</i> , 24 So. 3d 189 (La. 2009)	13
<i>Matter of Kanwal</i> , No. M.R. 23912 (Ill. Sept. 20, 2010)	13
<i>Matter of Noel P. Mpaka</i> , No. D-6-12 (N.Y. App. Div. Feb. 23, 2012).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Noel Peter Mpaka Canute</i> , D2010-124 (OCIJ March 16, 2011).....	13
<i>People v. Kanwal</i> , No. 09PDJ071 (Colo. July 21, 2009).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Ravindra Singh Kanwal</i> , D2009-053 (OCIJ July 8, 2009).....	12
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	10
Constitution:	
Art. V, § 14(a), Fla. Const	9

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(8).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(C)(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c).....	8, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	1, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	3, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)	1, 3, 7, 8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(2)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d)	3, 7, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1641	2
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (Aug. 22, 1996).....	2
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996), <i>as amended</i> , 8 U.S.C. 1324a note	5

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(e).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(15)(i).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2	5
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(1)(v)(C)(1)	6
8 C.F.R. § 274a.10	4
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	11
8 C.F.R. §§ 274a.12–274a.14	4
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	14
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(18)	12
8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(b).....	5

20 C.F.R. § 422.1075

76 Fed. Reg. 58525 (Sept. 21, 2011)4

Rules:

Rules of the Supreme Court Relating to Admissions to the Bar, Rule 5-118

Legislative Materials:

Coons Amendment 10 to S. 744, filed in Senate Judiciary
Committee (2013)15

S. 744, 113 Cong. (2013)15

Other Authorities:

Social Security Administration, *Types of Social Security Cards*,
available at <http://ssa.gov/ssnumber/cards.htm>6

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)10
